

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2073 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	NOTE
	24.02.2025	<u>NV, J</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents. In compliance of the orders dated 24.01.2025 passed by this Court, respondent No.1 appeared in person before this Court and pleaded that he is no way concerned with the subject criminal case and the entire investigation was initially carried out by respondent No.2 and thereafter it was entrusted to the ACP (Assistant Commissioner of Police), East, division by the Deputy Commission of Police, Law and Order Zone-I, Visakhapatnam	

		City <i>vide</i> proceedings dated 26.08.2023. As such, respondent No.1 not acted as an investigation officer, at any point of time in respect of the subject crime. Hence, respondent No.1 is not the proper party for answering the claim of the petitioner. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that since respondent No.1 is not the answering respondent, the petitioner herein has to implead the concerned investigating officer i.e, ACP East Division, Visakhapatnam as party respondent for answering the queries raised in the present petition. In view of the submissions made, presence of respondent No.1 is hereby dispensed with, until further orders. Further, learned counsel for the	
--	--	---	--

		petitioner is directed to implead proper and necessary party i.e., ACP East, Visakhapatnam as party respondent. Respondent No.1 is directed to furnish particulars of the ACP, East for impleading him as party respondent. List the matter on 18.03.2025. NV,J <i>BSP</i>	
--	--	---	--