

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2073 OF 2024

Between:

Suk Deb Saha, S/o. Late Benimadhab Saha Aged about 55 Years, Occ-
Business 6/6A, Netaji Nagar, Regent Estate, Kolkata, West Bengal-700092.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri. Vijay Kumar, Station House Officer, IV Town Police Station,
Dwardka Nagar, Visakhapatnam,
2. Sri. Dr. P. Venkata Ramana Rao., Head of the Dept, of Forensic
Medicine, King George Hospital, Andhra Medical College,
Visakhapatnam.
3. Dr. Patnala Ashok Kumar, Superintendent of King George Hospital,
Andhra Medical College, Visakhapatnam

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri BANDI
SRIHARI, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the
respondents herein for willful disobedience and violation of the orders passed
in Writ Petition No. 29622 of 2023 dated 14-02-2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order
of High Court dated 24.06.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments
of Sri Bandi Srihari, Advocate for the Petitioner and of M/s K.M.Krishna

Reddy, Advocate for the respondent No.1, Sri Venkata Sai Krishna Ponnuru, Advocate for the respondent Nos.2 & 3 made the following

ORDER:

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

In compliance of the orders dated 24.01.2025 passed by this Court, respondent No.1 appeared in person before this Court and pleaded that he is no way concerned with the subject criminal case and the entire investigation was initially carried out by respondent No.2 and thereafter it was entrusted to the ACP (Assistant Commissioner of Police), East, division by the Deputy Commission of Police, Law and Order Zone-I, Visakhapatnam City *vide* proceedings dated 26.08.2023. As such, respondent No.1 not acted as an investigation officer, at any point of time in respect of the subject crime. Hence, respondent No.1 is not the proper party for answering the claim of the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that since respondent No.1 is not the answering respondent, the petitioner herein has to implead the concerned investigating officer i.e., ACP East Division, Visakhapatnam as party respondent for answering the queries raised in the present petition.

In view of the submissions made, presence of respondent No.1 is hereby dispensed with, until further orders.

Further, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to implead proper and necessary party i.e., ACP East, Visakhapatnam as party respondent.

Respondent No.1 is directed to furnish particulars of the ACP, East for impleading him as party respondent.

List the matter on 18.03.2025."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri. Vijay Kumar, Station House Officer, IV Town Police Station, Dwardka Nagar, Visakhapatnam,
2. Sri. Dr. P. Venkata Ramana Rao., Head of the Dept, of Forensic Medicine, King George Hospital, Andhra Medical College, Visakhapatnam.
3. Dr. Patnala Ashok Kumar, Superintendent of King George Hospital, Andhra Medical College, Visakhapatnam (Addressee nos.1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri Bandi Srihari, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Venkata Sai Krishna Ponnuru, Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

CVSS

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:24/02/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.03.2025.

ORDER

CC.No.2073 of 2024

DIRECTION

